

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA
500 South Duval Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927**

**JASON ANDREW SIMPSON
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

**Appeal No.: SC07-798
L.T. Court No.: 02-CF-1102**

**REPLY TO STATE’S ANSWER BRIEF TO DIRECT APPEAL,
PURSUANT TO FLA. R. APP. PRO. RULE 9.140(1)(a)**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Fourth Judicial Circuit, and For Duval County,
Florida

Honorable Charles W. Arnold
Judge of the Circuit Court, Division H

FRANK J. TASSONE, JR. ESQ.
Fla. Bar. No.: 165611

RICK A. SICHTA, ESQ.
Fla. Bar. No.: 0669903

TASSONE AND SICHTA, LLC.
1833 Atlantic Blvd
Jacksonville, FL 32207
Phone: 904-396-3344
Fax: 904-396-0924
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i-ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	.iii-iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	.1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS IN REPLY	2-3
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	4-32
1. ISSUE ONE: DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN DENYING A MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL WHERE A GUILTY VERDICT WAS RENDERED, YET PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDINGS; ONE JUROR STATED THE VERDICT WAS NOT UNANIMOUS?.....	4-17
2. ISSUE TWO: DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN REFUSING TO CLEAR THE COURTROOM PRIOR TO INTERVIEWING JUROR CODY? (RESTATED)	17-26
3. ISSUE THREE: DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN ALLOWING THE JURY TO PROCEED TO THE PENALTY PHASE AFTER JUROR CODY’S STATEMENTS TO THE COURT INDICATED THAT THERE WAS NOT A UNANIMOUS VERDICT IN THE GUILT PHASE OF TRIAL? (RESTATED).....	26-30
4. ISSUE FOUR: DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY REFUSING TO GRANT A JURY INTERVIEW AS THE RESULT OF JUROR CODY’S STATEMENTS TO THE TRIALCOURT?.....	30-32
5. ISSUE FIVE: DID THE COURT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR BY FAILING TO MAKE A DEFINITIVE RULING ON SIMPSON’S “MOTION FOR PRE TRIAL RULING ON ADMISSIBILITY OF “REVERSE” WILLIAMS RULE EVIDENCE,” THEREBY NOT ALLOWING DEFENSE COUNSEL TO ADDRESS RELEVANT IMPEACHMENT INFORMATION PERTAINING TO STATE WITNESSES WHICH PREJUDICED SIMPSON AT TRIAL?.....	32-33

6. ISSUE SIX: DID THE STATE COMMIT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENTS AT TRIAL THAT RISED TO THE LEVEL OF FUNDAMENTAL ERROR, WHEREBY SIMPSON IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL AS A RESULT?..... 33

CONCLUSION 33-34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO FONT..... 35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Baptist Hosp. of Miami v. Maler</i> , 579 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1991).....	32
<i>Bundy v. State</i> , 455 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1984).....	24
<i>Chung v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1994).....	7-9
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 170 Tenn. 494, S.W. 2d 644, 646 (1936).....	13
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1, 13, 77 L. Ed. 993, 53 S. Ct. 465 (1933).....	21
<i>Devoney v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1988).....	10, 11
<i>In re Dallas Morning News co.</i> , 916 F. 2d 205, 190 U.S. App. LEXIS 18481 (5 th Cir, 1990).....	23
<i>In re Globe Newspaper</i> , 920 F. ed at 94.....	19
<i>In re Application of Daily News</i> , 787 F. Supp. 310 (U.S. Dist. Court, Eastern Dist. Of N.Y. 1992).....	20
<i>In re Knight Pub. Co.</i> , 743 F. 2d . 231 (1984).....	22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992).....	10, 11
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 294 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 1974).....	14
<i>Miami Herald Publ. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 426 So. 2d 1 (FSC 1982).....	24
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988).....	10, 11
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. at 527 U.S. 1, 30, 119 S. Ct. 1827 (1999).....	22
<i>N.J. v. Milton</i> , 178 N.J. 421 (N.J. 2004).....	7, 14, 29
<i>Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc. v. Burk</i> , 504 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1987).....	24
<i>People v. Bonillas</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 757.....	7, 13, 28

<i>People v. Hughes</i> (1959) 171 Cal. App. 2d 362.....	28
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 464 U.S. 501, 509 (1984)..	24
<i>Press-Enterprise II</i> , 478 U.S. at 8, 106 S. Ct. at 2740.....	20, 23
<i>Putnam Resources v. Pateman</i> , 958 F. 2d 448 (1 st Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Songer v. State</i> , 463 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 1985).....	11
<i>Southeastern Newspapers Corp. v. State</i> , 265 Ga. 223 (Ga. 1995).....	21
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 678 So. 2d 849, Fla. 3 rd DCA 1996).....	12, 13
<i>States v. Marinari</i> , 32 F. 3d 1209 (U.S. Court of Appeals, 7 th Circuit).....	11
<i>Pozo v. State</i> , 963 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007).....	31
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 405 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1981).....	7-9, 29
<i>Summers v. United States</i> , 11 F. 2d 583, 586 (4 th Cir.).....	12
<i>The People v. Bolter</i> , 227 Cal. App. 3d 653 (Court of Appeal of California, 1991)	7, 14, 27
<i>U.S. v. Black</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 618 (US District Court, Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, 2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Cleveland</i> , 128 F. 3d 267 (CA 5, 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 108 F. 3d 120, 212 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 675 F. Supp. 719, 722 n. 4 (<i>D. Mass</i> 1987).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 823 f. 2d 111 (5 th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 255 (U.S. District Ct., Eastern District of Penn. 2005).....	21

United States v. Koubriti, 252 F. Supp. 2d 418, 422 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....19

U.S. v. Pavon, 618 F. Supp. 1245 (Fla. S.D. 1985).....11

U.S. v. Stacy, 475 F. 2d 1119 (9th Cir. 1973).....11

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39, 45, 81 L. Ed. 2d 31, 104 S. Ct. 2210 (1984)
.....23, 25

Walters v. State, 786 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....7-9

United States Constitutional Amendments

Amendment Five.....33

Amendment Six.....33

Amendment Fourteen.....34

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedures and Statutes

Fla. R. Crim. Pro. 3.440.....8

Fla. R. Crim. Pro. 3.450.....8, 12, 13
